

No. 10-1011

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

HECTOR ESCATON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Team R6
Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Respondent

No. 10-1011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDvi

OPINION BELOWvii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONSvii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

ARGUMENT7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM BECAUSE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT
BORDER EXCEPTION DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT GOVERNMENT OFFICERS HAVE
REASONABLE SUSPICION BEFORE CONDUCTING SEARCHES OF ELECTRONIC
DEVICES AT AN INTERNATIONAL BORDER7

A. The search of Petitioner’s electronic devices was part of a routine border
search and such searches historically do not require reasonable suspicion7

B. If the forensic search of Petitioner’s electronic devices is to be considered non-
routine, no level of reasonable suspicion should be required12

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S
ACQUISITION OF CELL-SITE LOCATION INFORMATION OF PETITIONER COMPLIES
WITH *CARPENTER* AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT15

A. *Carpenter* affirmed law enforcement’s ability to request cell-site location
information (CSLI) under the Stored Communications Act (SCA)15

B. The Weekday and Three-Day CSLI requests do not violate the Fourth
Amendment in light of *Carpenter*’s narrow holding18

i. The Weekday request does not implicate the same privacy concerns that
the seven-day request from *Carpenter* does19

ii. The Three-Day Records provide a brief, incomplete view of Petitioner’s
movements, and thus do not provide the intimate window of his life that violates
the Fourth Amendment22

C. <i>Carpenter</i> should not be applied to tower dumps as they do not provide a chronicle of an individual's past movements and do not violate Petitioner's reasonable expectation of privacy	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 2, 3, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 351 (1967) 18

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27, 35 (2001) 16, 18, 21

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552, 558 (1988) 3

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....9

United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952, 971 (2013) 7, 8, 13

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149, 152 (2004) 8, 10, 13

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)17, 22, 23

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) 20, 24, 25

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983) 3, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26

United States v. Kolsuz, 890 F.3d 133 (2018) 9, 10

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985) 7, 8, 9, 12

United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606, 616 (1977) 8

Wright v. West, 505 U.S. 277, 297-298 (1992) 3
